Nombre Nombre

Classement Commune d'établissements pour d'établissements
100 000 hab au total

1 Brunoy 62,77 159
2 Biarritz 29,08 75
3 Paris 21,44 4643
4 Périgueux 19,74 59
5 Le Bouscat 19,67 a7
6 Saintes 19,38 49
7 Lyon 18,36 960
8 Montreuil 18,34 210
9 La Rochelle 17,99 139
10 Chartres 17,39 67
1M Roanne 17,16 58
12 Bayonne 16,96 88
13 Bordeaux 16,94 442
14 Cannes 16,90 126
15 Carcassonne 16,66 78
16 Dole 16,45 39
17 Lanester 16,43 38
18 Chalon-sur-Sabne 16,42 74
19 Albi 16,36 80
20 Toulouse 16,31 805
21 Aix-en-Provence 16,26 236
22 Grenoble 16,25 257
23 Rodez 15,53 38
24 Lille 15,35 360
25 Montpellier 15,29 452
26 La Teste-de-Buch 15,29 40
27 Les Pennes-Mirabeau 15,26 33
28 Nantes 15,18 484
29 Angouléme 15,14 63
30 Moulins 14,97 30
31 Rouen 14,96 168
32 Pau 14,94 113
33 Tours 14,88 204
34 Montlugon 14,84 51
35 Bergerac 14,61 39
36 Vernon 14,59 36
37 Pantin 14,54 87
38 Tarbes 14,50 62
39 Avignon 14,48 132
40 L'Isle-sur-la-Sorgue 14,47 29
41 Macon 14,45 49
42 Auch 14,43 32
43 Libourne 14,43 35
44 Agen 14,42 47
45 La Ciotat 14,17 51
46 Aix-les-Bains 14,12 43
47 Aurillac 14,07 36
48 Rennes 14,06 310
49 Chambéry 13,92 82
50 Rochefort 13,85 33
51 Caen 13,84 147
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Gap
Beaune
Lannion

Muret
Saint-Dizier
Arles
La Roche-sur-Yon
Nevers

Dax
Poitiers
Saumur

Compiegne
Besangon
Clermont-Ferrand
Agde
Versailles
Bourgoin-Jallieu
Perpignan
Auxerre
La Garde
Saint-Ouen-sur-Seine
Villeneuve-sur-Lot
Sens
Annecy
Montélimar
Brive-la-Gaillarde
Castres
Thonon-les-Bains
Nancy
Boulogne-Billancourt
Narbonne
Vannes
Epinal
Chéateauroux
Vienne
Haguenau
Beauvais
Valence
Voiron
Aubagne
Annemasse
Pertuis
Nice
Vichy
Angers
Manosque
Orléans
Saint-Brieuc
Draguignan
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43
27
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34
52
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37
106
36
149
43
32
63
27
33
161
49
57
52
44
129
149
68
65
39
52
36
42
68
83
24
56
43
24
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29
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